

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

(1) THE CHEROKEE NATION,)
)
Plaintiff(s))

vs.)
)

(2) S.M.R. JEWELL, *in her official capacity as*)
Secretary of the Interior, U.S. Department of the)
Interior, and)

(3) KEVIN WASHBURN, *in his official capacity*)
as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs)
U.S. Department of the Interior, and)

(4) ROBERT IMPSON, *in his official capacity as*)
Eastern Oklahoma Regional Director, Bureau of)
Indian Affairs,)

Case No. 14-cv-428-RAW

Defendant(s))
and)

(5) UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF)
CHEROKEE INDIANS IN OKLAHOMA, and)

(6) UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF)
CHEROKEE INDIANS IN OKLAHOMA)
CORPORATION,)

Intervenors/Defendants.)

CHEROKEE NATION REPLY BRIEF

Todd Hembree, OBA No. 14739
Attorney General
Cherokee Nation
P.O. Box 948
Tahlequah, OK 74465-0948
Telephone: (918) 456-0671
Facsimile: (918) 458-5580
todd-hembree@cherokee.org

Wm. David McCullough, OBA No. 10898
S. Douglas Dodd, OBA No. 2389
Doerner, Saunders, Daniel
& Anderson, L.L.P.
Two West Second Street, Suite 700
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3117
Telephone: (918) 582-1211
Facsimile: (918) 925-5316
dmccullough@dnda.com
sddodd@dnda.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	3
A. Defendants fail to establish statutory or regulatory authority exists to take land into trust for UKB Corporation.....	3
1. Section 3 of the OIWA Does Not Authorize the Trust Acquisition.	3
2. DOI Intentionally Circumvented <i>Carcieri</i> So It Could Acquire Land into Trust for UKB Corporation.	4
3. DOI’s Own Regulations Prohibit the Trust Acquisition.	6
(a) DOI’s 2011 Decision Ignores 25 C.F.R. § 151.2.....	6
(b) DOI’s Decision ignores 25 C.F.R. § 151.1 & DOI’s Own Handbook.....	7
(c) DOI’s Decision ignores 25 C.F.R. § 151.8.	9
4. The Treaty of 1866 Prohibits the Trust Acquisition.	11
5. UKB corporate charter does not grant DOI authority to take land into trust for the UKB Corp.....	12
B. Defendants fail to establish the 2011 Decision is Not Arbitrary and Capricious or Contrary to Law	13
1. It is arbitrary and capricious to ignore the jurisdiction conflicts between the Nation and the UKB.....	13
2. It is arbitrary and capricious to ignore twenty years of caselaw developed in federal district and appellate courts.....	15
3. It is arbitrary and capricious to take land into trust in an effort to settle ongoing litigation.	16
4. It is arbitrary and capricious to fail to adequately consider the administrative consequences of taking land into trust for the UKB.	17
5. DOI’s interpretation of IRA section 476(g) is contrary to law.	18
C. Defendants fail to establish that the Nation’s request for Declaratory Relief and for a Permanent Injunction should not be granted.	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A.D. Transport Express, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 290 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Arapahoe County Pub. Airport Auth. v. FAA</i> , 242 F.3d 1213 (10 th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Buzzard v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , No. 90-C-848-B (N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 1992).....	15
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	4, 5, 6, 9, 20
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton</i> , 389 F.3d 1074 (10 th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S.423 (1943)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 401 (1971)	1
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	4
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 423 F.3d 777 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	12
<i>Colo. Wild v. USFS</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10 th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>County of Charles Mix v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> 674 F.3d 898 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10 th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat’l Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	3
<i>The Ecology Center v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1883 (10 th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>UKB v. U.S.</i> , 08-CV-1087.....	16, 19
<i>United Keetoowah Band v. Mankiller</i> , No. 92-C-585-B (N.D. Okla. Jan. 27, 1993, <i>attached to and aff’d</i> , 2 F.3d 1161 (10 th Cir. 1993), 1993 WL 307937	16
<i>Utahans for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535, 540 (1959).....	8
<i>Wash. v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	12
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	12
Statutes	
34 Stat. 137, § 28	3
112 Stat. 2681-246.....	10
25 U.S.C. 476.....	19
25 U.S.C. 476(f).....	19
25 U.S.C. 476(g).....	18, 19
25 U.S.C. § 503.....	6
Other Authorities	
1839 Cherokee Constitution	18
1999 Appropriations Act.....	9, 10, 11, 12
Act of July 12, 1839, Act of Union.....	18
Act of April 26, 1906, Five Tribes Act.....	3, 19

Act of August 10, 1946..... 14, 15, 16
 Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559, 701-702..... 1
 Cherokee Nation Allotment Act of July 1, 1902, 32 Stat. 716 §63 2
 H.R. Rep. No. 77-447 at 2 2
 IRA Section 476(g)..... 19
 Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 7
 Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 13, 16, 20

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151 7, 8, 9, 11
 25 C.F.R. § 151.1, *et. seq.*,..... 8
 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g) 18
 25 C.F.R. § 151.2 6, 8
 25 C.F.R. § 151.2(b) 6, 7, 8
 25 C.F.R. 151.2(f) 13
 25 C.F.R. § 151.3 6
 25 C.F.R. § 151.8 9
 25 C.F.R. § 151.9 7, 8
 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f) 18
 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g) 17
 45 Fed. Reg. 62034 (Sept. 18, 1980) 7

Treatises

Treaty of 1846..... 18
 1866 Treaty 11, 12
